historical credit loss together with the management’s judgement in estimating the expected credit loss.

5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and change in accounting policies

The Company has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)

and leases standard (TFRS 16) retrospectively from 1 April 2020, but has not restated comparatives for the year ended

31 March 2020, as permitted in the standards. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new requirements

are therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 April 2020.

The adoption of leases standard (TFRS 16) does not have a significant impact on the Company’s accounting treatment.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial

position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9):

Equity method financial information

As at
31 March 2020

Previously reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 April 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Derivatives assets - 1,923,710 1,923,710
Other current assets 39,653,979 (1,703,420) 37,950,559

Non-current assets
Investments in equity instruments - 1,315,347,679 1,315,347,679
Long-term investments, net 125,841,155 (125,841,155) -

Total assets 165,495,134 1,189,726,814 1,355,221,948

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Derivatives liabilities - 220,290 220,290

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities, net 194,848,247 237,901,305 432,749,552

Total liabilities 194,848,247 238,121,595 432,969,842

Equity
Other components of equity

- Measurement of available-for-sale investment 448,000 (488,000) -
- Measurement of investments in equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income - 952,053,219 952,053,219

Total equity 448,000 951,605,219 952,053,219

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited

Unaudited Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2020

12

Separate financial information

As at
31 March 2020

Previously reported

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 April 2020

Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Assets

Current assets
Derivatives assets - 1,923,710 1,923,710
Other current assets 39,653,979 (1,703,420) 37,950,559

Non-current assets
Investments in equity instruments - 1,315,347,679 1,315,347,679
Long-term investments, net 125,841,155 (125,841,155) -
Deferred tax assets, net 117,808,420 (117,808,420) -

Total assets 283,303,554 1,071,918,394 1,355,221,948

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Derivatives liabilities - 220,290 220,290

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities, net - 120,092,885 120,092,885

Total liabilities - 120,313,175 120,313,175

Equity
Other components of equity

- Measurement of available-for-sale investment 448,000 (488,000) -
- Measurement of investments in equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income - 952,053,219 952,053,219

Total equity 448,000 951,605,219 952,053,219

Financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9)

The Company has adopted the new financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments from 1 April 2020 by
applying the modified retrospective approach.

The adoption of the new financial reporting standards on financial instruments mainly affects the Company’s accounting
treatment as follows;

Classification and measurement of investments in equity instruments (previously called general investments)

All equity instruments held must be irrevocably classified to two measurement categories; i) at fair value through profit or